

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JONATHAN CORBETT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ALEJANDRO CHAMIZO, BROWARD
COUNTY, and BROWARD SHERIFF'S OFFICE,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND ALEJANDRO CHAMIZO**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

WIFREDO A. FERRER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts.	3
B. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANT ALEJANDRO CHAMIZO AS BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE TORT CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES.....	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT.....	23
IV. PLAINTIFF’S CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED	26
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR TSA ON PLAINTIFF’S FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT CLAIM.....	28
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>ACLU v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. Unit. A 1981)	18
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Black Warrior Minerals, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	14
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Celestine v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	15
<i>Clarkson v. IRS</i> , 678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982).....	25, 26
<i>Coulter v. DHS</i> , No. 07-4894(JAG) 2008 WL 4416454 (D.N.J. Sep. 24, 2008).....	22
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	31
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	24
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Ctr. v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	24
<i>Feit v. Ward</i> , 886 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 16
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Hartwell v. United States</i> , No. 06-cv-121-SML (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	22
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Karantalis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 635 F.3d 497 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1141 (2012)	29
<i>Kimberlin v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 891	31
<i>Lee v. U.S. Attorney for S. Dist. of Fla.</i> , 289 Fed. App’x 377, 2008 WL 3524000 (11th Cir. Aug. 14, 2008)	29
<i>Leslie v. Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	13
<i>Metz v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1986).....	22, 23
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 351, 2009 WL 282053 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2009)	25
<i>Nat’l Treas. Emp. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	15
<i>Neely v. FBI</i> , 208 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2000)	31, 32
<i>O’Ferrell v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>Singleton v. Comm’r</i> , 606 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Skurrow v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D.D.C. 2012)	32
<i>Solomon v. United States</i> , 559 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Tannenbaum v. United States</i> , 148 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Turner ex rel. Turner v. United States</i> , 514 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	15
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 61 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	17
<i>United States v. Fofana</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Skipwith</i> , 482 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1973).....	15

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	31
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	30, 31
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	30, 33
<i>Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Walcott v. United States</i> , No. 13-CV-3303, 2013 WL 5708044 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)....	22
<i>Weinraub v. United States</i> , 927 F. Supp.2d 258 (E.D. N.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Welch v. Huntleigh USA Corp.</i> , No. 04-663 KI, 2005 WL 1864296 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 2005)..	22
<i>Wilbur v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Young v. Kann</i> , 926 F.2d 1396 (3d Cir. 1991).....	28

Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	2, 6, 11, 14, 15
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	2, 6, 9, 12
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	3, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 30, 31, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 30, 31, 32, 33
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a	2, 6
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3)	26
5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)(2)	25
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)	2, 6, 8, 12, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)	12, 23, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(2).....	25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(3).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 2104.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 2105.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346	2, 6, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	7, 8, 12, 19, 20, 21, 23

49 U.S.C. § 114.....	21
49 U.S.C. § 114(d).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 114(e).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 114(p).....	22
49 US.C. § 44901	21
49 US.C. § 44901(a).....	3, 21
49 U.S.C. § 44902(a)(1).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44902	21
49 U.S.C. § 44903	21
49 U.S.C. § 44904(a).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44904(e).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 46110	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 13
49 C.F.R. § 1542.101(c)	27
69 Fed. Reg. 71,828 (2004).....	26

Other Authorities:

S. Rep. No. 93-588, reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789 (1973).....	20
